
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION  OF  NORTHERN  INDIANA  PUBLIC

SERVICE COMPANY LLC FOR  (1) AUTHORITY

TO MODIFY  ITS  RATES AND CHARGES  FOR

GAS UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN

OF  RATES;  (2)  APPROVAL  OF  NEW

SCHEDULES  OF  RATES  AND  CHARGES,

GENERAL  RULES  AND  REGULATIONS,  AND

RIDERS;  (3)  APPROVAL  OF  REVISED

DEPRECIATION  RATES  APPLICABLE  TO  ITS

GAS  PLANT  IN  SERVICE;  (4)  APPROVAL  OF

MECHANISM  TO  MODIFY  RATES

PROSPECTIVELY FOR CHANGES  IN FEDERAL

OR  STATE  INCOME  TAX  RATES,  UTILITY

RECEIPTS TAX RATES, AND  PUBLIC UTILITY

FEE  RATES;  (5)  APPROVAL  OF  NECESSARY

AND  APPROPRIATE  ACCOUNTING  RELIEF;

AND  (6)  AUTHORITY  TO  IMPLEMENT

TEMPORARY RATES CONSISTENT WITH THE

PROVISIONS OF IND. CODE § 8‐1‐2‐42.7. 
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CAUSE NO. 45621 

             

PETITIONER’S SUBMISSION OF SETTLEMENT TESTIMONY AND 

WORKPAPERS 

             

 

Northern  Indiana  Public  Service  Company  LLC  (“NIPSCO”),  by  counsel, 

respectfully  submits  the  settlement  testimony  and  attachments  of Erin A. Whitehead 

(Petitioner’s  Exhibit No.  2‐S)  and  Jeffrey A. Newcomb  (Petitioner’s  Exhibit No.  3‐S), 

supporting  the  Stipulation  and  Settlement  Agreement  dated March  2,  2022  by  and 

among NIPSCO Industrial Group, Steel Dynamics, Inc., and the Indiana Office of Utility 

Consumer Counselor, as well as  the  supporting workpapers  (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 

19‐S2‐S). 
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Respectfully submitted: 

 

/s/ Robert E. Heidorn __________________ 

Robert E. Heidorn (No. 14264‐49) 

Kathryn A. Bryan (No. 36162‐45) 

NiSource Corporate Services ‐ Legal 

150 West Market Street, Suite 600 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

Heidorn Phone: (317) 684‐4923 

Bryan Phone: (219) 741‐3466 

Fax: (317) 684‐4918 

Email:  rheidorn@nisource.com  

Email:  kbryan@nisource.com  

 

Nicholas K. Kile (No. 15203‐53) 

Hillary J. Close (No. 25104‐49) 

Lauren M. Box (No. 32521‐49) 

Barnes & Thornburg LLP 

11 South Meridian Street 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

Kile Phone (317) 231‐7768 

Close Phone (317) 231‐7785 

Box Phone (317) 231‐7289 

Fax: (317) 231‐7433 

Email: Nicholas.kile@btlaw.com  

Email: Hillary.close@btlaw.com  

Email: Lauren.box@btlaw.com  

 

Attorneys for Petitioner 

Northern Indiana Public Service Company LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The  undersigned  hereby  certifies  that  the  foregoing  was  served  by  email 

transmission upon the following: 

OUCC: 

Scott A. Franson 

Heather Poole 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 

115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

sfranson@oucc.in.gov 

hpoole@oucc.in.gov 

infomgt@oucc.in.gov  

 

CAC: 

Jennifer Washburn 

Reagan Kurtz 

Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 

603 East Washington Street, Suite 502 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

jwashburn@citact.org 

rkurtz@citact.org 

NIPSCO Industrial Group 

Todd A. Richardson 

Aaron A. Schmoll 

Ellen Tennant 

Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 

trichardson@lewis‐kappes.com  

aschmoll@lewis‐kappes.com  

etennant@lewis‐kappes.com  

 

Archer Energy: 

Joseph P. Rompala 

Tabitha L. Balzer 

Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 

One American Square, Suite 2500 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 

jrompala@lewis‐kappes.com  

tbalzer@lewis‐kappes.com  

 

Steel Dynamics 

Robert K. Johnson 

2454 Waldon Drive 

Greenwood, Indiana 46143 

rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

 

 

Dated this 2nd day of March, 2022. 

/s/ Robert E. Heidorn    

Robert E. Heidorn  

 

 


